

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

Division of Occupational Safety and Health PO Box 44600 • Olympia, Washington 98504-4600

September 23, 2024

GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC 4955 Technology Way Boca Raton, FL 33431 Inspection: 317977629 UBI: 603274879 Region: 03 – Safety Inspector ID: H2200 Reference: 203414184

Dear Employer:

We have enclosed the results of our inspection of your worksite completed on September 13, 2024.

We found no Safety violations at this site during our visit, and have not issued any citation or penalties.

Maintaining a safe workplace is an ongoing job. We hope you will take time to review some of the helpful information we provide at https://www.lni.wa.gov/safety-health/ about Washington's workplace safety rules, safety plans, workshops, training videos, consultation services, and much more.

- You must post this document: for seven working days* where employees at this work location can easily find and read it, or where they normally look for work-related notices.
- **View it online:** Because this inspection is public information, the result will be posted online by the Department of Labor & Industries. You may view it at https://secure.lni.wa.gov/verify.

Please visit https://www.lni.wa.gov/agency/public-disclosure/ if you would like to request a copy of the inspection file. Your choices are:

- Safety & Health Brief Inspector Summary Report (short description the inspector writes to summarize the reason for the inspection only not complete file)
- Complete Inspection File (The complete legal file.)

If you have questions or concerns, please contact Jason Smith, at (253) 596-3900.

Respectfully,

L&I Assistant Director Division of Occupational Safety & Health Enclosure(s)

Copy: usgoa, Local 883



Results of Inspection

Inspection: 317977629

UBI: 603274879

Issued: September 23, 2024

Legal Name: GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC

Opening Conference: July 08, 2024

DBA Name: GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC

Closing Conference: September 13, 2024

Inspection Site: 1623 East J Street, Nw Detention Ctr #214,

Inspector ID: H2200

Tacoma, WA 98421

No violations were cited.

No penalties were assessed.

We appreciate your interest in and concern for workplace safety and health.

GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC 4955 Technology Way Boca Raton, FL 33431

Enforcement Case File Information

Referral Information • Inspection Information • Attachments • Case File Checkout Card • View ARC • Citation • Summary Report • Letters

Enforcement Referral Information

Referral #	nspection N	Number / Program	UBI / Bus Loc	Account II	Account ID / Site Region		
203414184	317977629 /	Safety	603274879 / 1376281	11084303	11084303 / 03		
CSHO ID / CSHO N	lame		CSHO Region	OSHA Ref	erral Nun	nber	
H2200 / MATTHEV	V WILLIAMS		03	2112898			
Primary NAICS	Primary NAI	CS Description					
561210 I	ACILITIES	SUPPORT SERVIC	ES				
Site Address			Mailing Address				
GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC 1623 East J Street Nw Detention Ctr #214 Tacoma, WA 98421			GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC 4955 Technology Way Boca Raton, FL 33431				
List of Sources							
Source Na	ıme	Source Type	Last Letter/Email Sent	Date Sent	Phone	Email	
Anonymous, Anony	/mous	Another State					
Employer Referral	Letters			<u>'</u>	<u>'</u>	'	
No Employer Letter							
Type of Business			Type of Activity	Hospital	ization		
FACILITIES SUPPO	ORT SERVIC)	Referral	No	No		
Description and Lo	ocation of H	lazard		·			
This is a comprehe	nsive assign	ment under RCW 49).17.				
Received By	Assign	ed To	Assigned Supervisor	Date-Tin	Date-Time Received		
D2479	H2200 WILLIA	MATTHEW .MS	D2479 JASON SMITH	12/18/20	12/18/2023 - 3:38 PM		
Case Received Da	te Inspec	tion Planned	Number of Days	Send Le	Send Letter		
9/18/2024	Yes		15	No	No		
Receipt Type	Valid?		Justification	Reason	Reason For Inspection		
Email	Yes			Referral Rece		eceived	
Inspect By	Reaso	n No Inspection					
1/10/2024							
Evaluated By	Severit	ty	Migrant Farm Camp	Emphas	is Informa	ation	
D2479 JASON SMITH	Serious	3	No				
Transfer To Name	Date of	f Transfer	Transfer To	Reportin	g ID/Cod	е	
Transfer Commen	t						

Inspection Number / Program	Triggering Activity	UBI / Bus Loc	Account Number	Special Tracking	
317977629 / Safety	203414184	603274879 / 1376281	11084303	Joint Inspection	
Establishment DBA / Legal Name	Legal Entity	Assignment Type	Site Region	Inspection Scope	
GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC / GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC	Limited Liability Corp	Referral	03	Comprehensive	
CSHO ID / CSHO Name	CSHO Region	Target List / Rank	On List	OSHA Inspection Number	
H2200 / MATTHEW WILLIAMS	03	None	N	1761792	
Primary NAICS	Primary NAICS	Description			
561210	FACILITIES SUF	PPORT SERVICES			
Site NAICS	Site NAICS Des	cription			
561210	FACILITIES SUF	PPORT SERVICES			
Site Address		Mailing Address			
GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC 1623 East J Street Nw Detention Ctr #214 Tacoma, WA 98421 Phone: (561) 999-7459 Email: gwenk@geogroup.com	GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC 4955 Technology Way Boca Raton, FL 33431 Phone: (561) 999-7544 Email: gwenk@geogroup.com				

Union Information

Union Name	Local	Address
usgoa	883	Government S 2602 SOUTH 38TH STREET Tacoma WA 98409

Representatives

Name	Title	Participation	Туре	Email
Bruce Scott	Facility Administrator	Closing Conference	Management Official	
Michael Knight	Assistant Facility Admin	Opening Conference, Walk- Around	Management Official	
Steven Miskimens	Compliance Administrator	Walk-Around	Management Official	
Steven Harris	Food Service Compliance	Walk-Around	Management Official	
Randy McNair	Fire & Safety Manager	Walk-Around	Management Official	
Spencer Winepol	Vp Corporate Council	Closing Conference	Management Official	

Other Languages Spoken

No Other Language records to display.

Union Information Mailing Addresses

Union Na	ame	Local	Ad	ldress	3	Вι	ıs Phone		Er	nail	
usgoa		883	Government S 2602 SOUTH 38TH STREET Tacoma WA 98409				admin@local883.com			1	
Additional	Citatio	n Mailiı	ngs								
Attention			A	Addre	SS				Bus Phone	Fax	Email
	1623 E	East J S	treet, Nw Detention	n Ctr	#214 Tacoma W	A 98	421				
Related Ac	tivities										
			OSHA Number						Туре		
203414184	<u> </u>						Referral				
Advance N	otice		ening Conference e/Time	•	Site SIC/NAICS	 S	Τ,	/pe	of Operation	on	
No			/2024 - 11:07 AM		/ 561210				ntion Center		
Inspection	Туре	Day	s Site Visited		Inspection Sco	ppe	R	eas	on No Insp		
Referral		2			Comprehensive	;					
Asbestos (Certific	ations									
No Certifica	tions F	ound									
Source for Programme	ed		ional Emphasis gram		Special Trackii	sing Severe Violator			Cranes		
					Joint Inspection		No	0			
Multi-Empl Inspection initiated the	that		cused Inspection: ntrolling Employe		Focused Inspe			mpl	oyers On S	ite	
		No			No						
Immediate Restraint		Red	d Tag Number		Union		H	osp	italization		
No					Yes		N	0			
Employees	On Sit		ployees Covered pection	Ву	Employees Co	ntro	lled Natio	nwi	ide		
283		283			500						
Employee Participation	on		sing Conference e/Time		Citation Issued	d/Da	te C	ase	Received I	Date	
Walkthrough Interviewed	h,		3/2024 - 10:10 AM	<u> </u>	Yes 9/23/2024				2024		
Citation Se	nt Date	Cita	ation Delivery Sta	tus	Citation Delive	ry S	tatus Date	е			
9/23/2024											
Citation an	d Notic	e Mess	sages								
Route to P	&TS	Rea	ason		Other Reason						
No											
Anticipator Warrant/ Subpoena	-	Wa	n-Anticipatory rrant/ opoena Served		Date Denied		D	ate	Re-entered		
None		Nor	•								
CSHO App Date / CSH Approved		CSI	HO Supervisor		ervisor roved Date /	Se	nd C & N?	?	Case	Closed	Date

		Supervisor Approved		
9/16/2024 / H2200 MATTHEW WILLIAMS	D2479 JASON SMITH	9/17/2024 / D2479 JASON SMITH	Yes	9/13/2024

Inspection Summary

An Opening Conference with Mr. Michael Knight (Assistant Facility Administrator), and Mr. Eric Smith, Region 3 Industrial Hygiene CSHO was held on 7/08/2024 at 11:07am

A Closing Conference with Bruce Scott (Facility Administrator) and Spencer Winepol (VP Corporate Counsel) (was held on 9/13/2024 at 10:10am.

GEO Secure Services LLC (GEO) is a security company that invests in private prisons and mental health facilities in North America, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO has a contract with the Department of Homeland Security to staff and operate the Northwest Detention Center, in Tacoma, Washington.

This is a comprehensive Safety & Health joint inspection with CSHO Eric Smith.

A safety and health inspection was opened with GEO Secure Services LLC at 1623 East J Street Nw Detention Ctr #214

Permission was granted to proceed on-site; the opening conference was conducted and all elements of the 1A were explained to Mr. Michael Knight (Assistant Facility Administrator); a walk-around inspection was performed with Mr. Michael Knight (Assistant Facility Administrator), Steven Miskimens (Compliance Administrator), Steven Harris (Food Service Compliance A), and Randy McNair (Fire & Safety Manager). Measurements and photos were taken, nine employees were interviewed. At the time of this inspection and after a thorough walkthrough of the entire facility, including the kitchen, the laundry, the administrative offices, the armory, all maintenance closets, all electrical rooms, all storage rooms, and every detainee cell block, and the yard (outdoor exercise area). It was determined by CSHO's that the employer is within compliance for all operations.

Company written programs were requested; GEO Secure Services provided the following documents.

APP

Osha 300 logs Safety Meetings PIT Training and Certification

Pri Training and Certification

After reviewing all information taken from this inspection no violations are proposed.

OSHA 300 Information

Year	OSHA 300 Data	OSHA Log Information	Hours Worked By All Employees	Annual Average Number of Employees	DART Rate	
2020	Yes	4	667866	382	1.2	View
2019	Data Checked Not Recorded					View

Letters - Case

Description	Create Date	View
Closing Conference Review	9/13/2024	View
Citation	9/19/2024	View

Letters - Employer

Тор

Indine of Letter Description Oreate Date View	Name of Letter	Description	Create Date	View
---	----------------	-------------	-------------	------

There are no employer letters.

Letters - Source

Тор

Name of Letter	Description	Create Date	View

There are no source letters.

Attachments - Inspection Report

Тор

Description	Notes	Create Date	View
Other	referral	1/3/2024	View
Initial Inspection	CD Contents: Documents	9/17/2024	View
Initial Inspection	CD Contents: Emails	9/17/2024	View
Initial Inspection	Inspection Summary Report	9/17/2024	View

Attachments - Confidential

Description	Notes	Create Date	View
Initial Confidential Documents	Confidential CD Contents: Documents	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 1 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 2 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 3 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 4 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 5 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 6 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 7 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 8 of 9	9/17/2024	View
Confidential Photos	Confidential CD Contents: Photos 9 of 9	9/17/2024	View

Inspection Information

Inspection Information	tion Su	mmary		317977629 RECEIV SEP 17 202
Inspection Number / Program	Triggering Activity	UBI / Bus Loc	Account Number	Special Tracking
317977629 / Safety	203414184	603274879 / 1376281	11084303	Joint Inspection
Establishment DBA / Legal Name	Legal Entity	Assignment Type	Site Region	Inspection Scope
GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC / GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC	Limited Liability Corp	Referral	03	Comprehensive
CSHO ID / CSHO Name	CSHO Region	Target List / Rank	On List	OSHA Inspection Number
H2200 / MATTHEW WILLIAMS	03	None	N	1761792
Primary NAICS	Primary NAICS	Description		
561210	FACILITIES SUF	UPPORT SERVICES		
Site NAICS	Site NAICS Des	cription		
561210 FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES				
Site Address		Mailing Address	8	
GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC 1623 East J Street Nw Detention Ctr #214 Tacoma, WA 98421 Phone: (561) 999-7459 Email: gwenk@geogroup.com		GEO SECURE S 4955 Technology Boca Raton, FL 3 Phone: (561) 999 Email: gwenk@g	SERVICES LLC Way 33431 9-7544	

Violation List

Inspection Number / Program	Triggering Activity	UBI / Bus Loc	Account Number
317977629 / Safety	203414184	603274879 / 1376281	11084303
Establishment DBA	/ Legal Name	Assignment Type / Site Region	CSHO / CSHO Region
GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC / GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC		Referral / 03	H2200 MATTHEW WILLIAMS / 03
	No Violatio	ns Found Total Penalty	

Inspection Summary

An Opening Conference with Mr. Michael Knight (Assistant Facility Administrator), and Mr. Eric Smith, Region 3 Industrial Hygiene CSHO was held on 7/08/2024 at 11:07am A Closing Conference with Bruce Scott (Facility Administrator) and Spencer Winepol (VP Corporate Counsel) (was held on 9/13/2024 at 10:10am.

GEO Secure Services LLC (GEO) is a security company that invests in private prisons and mental health facilities in North America, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO has a contract with the Department of Homeland Security to staff and operate the Northwest Detention Center, in Tacoma, Washington.

This is a comprehensive Safety & Health joint inspection with CSHO Eric Smith.

A safety and health inspection was opened with GEO Secure Services LLC at 1623 East J Street Nw Detention Ctr #214

Permission was granted to proceed on-site; the opening conference was conducted and all elements of the 1A were explained to Mr. Michael Knight (Assistant Facility Administrator); a walk-around inspection was performed with Mr. Michael Knight (Assistant Facility Administrator), Steven Miskimens (Compliance Administrator), Steven Harris (Food Service Compliance A), and Randy McNair (Fire & Safety Manager). Measurements and photos were taken, nine employees were interviewed. At the time of this inspection and after a thorough walkthrough of the entire facility, including the kitchen, the laundry, the administrative offices, the armory, all maintenance closets, all electrical rooms, all storage rooms, and every detainee cell block, and the yard (outdoor exercise area). It was determined by CSHO's that the employer is within compliance for all operations.

Company written programs were requested; GEO Secure Services provided the following documents.

APP
Osha 300 logs
Safety Meetings
PIT Training and Certification

After reviewing all information taken from this inspection no violations are proposed.

Patth Telith 9/17/2074

CSHO Signature

Reviewer Signature Date

ate

Supervisor Signature

Date

P02

Division of Occupational Safet	y and Health	4	A .				Ins	pecti	on Work	she	et (1	A)
MS 44600		4	-		gton State Dep			poon	011 11011	.0110	U ()	, ,,
					or & Indu	istries						
Inspection # 317 977679	CSHO ID(s) H2200	AI	300		Credentials Yes	presented? No	Date of Ent 7/8/7		Time of I	ntry 34a	10.0	
Business name					Consent Sta	atement	1/0/0	.	10.3	<i>1</i> 4	101	
Geo secure Ser	vices LLC				"My name is	s_Matt I a	am an inspect	or for the	Washington S	tate Dep	artmen	it of
Site Address					Labor and I	ndustries. I a	m here to cor	nduct a wo	orkplace safety premises?"(The	and he	alth	014
1623 East.	J 54,					while getting		enter the	premises: (Th	CONC	WIII SIIC	JW
NW Detention	n ctr =	‡ 21	4		Employer Re	ep: (first and	last name)					
Tacoma, WA 98	421				Denied by: (first and last	name)					
Mailing Address	•				If, and only i	f, the owner o	or his/her auth	orized re	presentative de	oes not	affirmati	ively
4955 Techn	May W	au			respond to t	he above req	uests for cons	sent to en	ter, the inspect	or will th	nen stat	te:
		-			competent it	the state ma	y seek a warr d such a warr	ant for en ant may b	try into the pre be issued to pe	mises fr	om a co	ourt of
Boca Raton	FL 3	34	31		premises."	anouncion un	a odon a n an	ant may t	o issued to pe	illilli illo	to ente	uic
	1				Date/Time d	enied		Re-ent	ry Date/Time			
Dharall M. Ku Salak	TA1:		A		_							
Phone # 4. Knight 661-308-6641	Alternate Phone # 7 5 3 - 3 0 6 - 9	874	BNC	++		nial Respons						
E mail			-		//y.	es, a.	5 We	11 .	95 I (E.	the	ч
bsiott Geogra	Temp EEs?	Voo	TV	Ma	100110	10A NO	-10/11			,		/
UB1603274879			X	INO	nave							
EEs on site EEs Covere		Se	-			-M,	chae l	Kn	ight			
ER Reps		70			EE Reps Re				V			
Name	Title	ОС	WA	CC	Participated:			Γitle		ОС	WA	cc
Michael Knight	Ass + Fac. adm	5	V		Steven	Misk!	unc C	omp	ince			
	Facility	•				•	- ;	sod !	veru'u		X	
Bru Scott	Adnin			×	Steun	Harri	5	1 wolf	_		Y	
Spencer Whepol	Legal			X	Randy	MN	6	-ine	5 week		V	
	100/001			~ ~	rang	, , , , ,	-	Mag	V /		X	
F												
Employees Interviewed Union Yes No	UG50A					Local	* 38	7				
Yes No Addres						Phone)				

Opening Conference – Date:	108 12014 Tin	ne: //	:07	qui	Closing Conf			120	24 Time:	10:	10au	n
Explain WISH Act and DOSH					A	hazards obse						
Department can provide stand	ards, posters, logs				Propose	ed violations a	ind their severi	ty				
Confidentiality of trade secrets					Penaltie	es may be ass	essed (explain	calculation	on)			
Request written programs					D	to further revi						
Request copy of OSHA 300/30	THE SALES				Set reas	sonable abate	ment periods					
Explain walk around procedure	1	1			Explain	extension of a	abatement					
Interview employees in private					Advise I	results will be	issued					
Discrimination against EEs					_		or 7 working d	350 St				
Request copy of OSHA 300/30 Explain walk around procedure Interview employees in private Discrimination against EEs Walk around pay Closing conference will be held					Explain	proof of corre	ction requirem	ents				
					~~	of failure to co						
Do you have minors (17 or under) working for you? [yes] [no] Explain violations/penalties may result			Availabi	lity of consulta	ation and risk i	managem	ent services af	er abate	ment pe	riod		
Explain violations/penalties ma					Variance	e (if applicable	e)					$\overline{}$
Inquire of other PPE/safety requirements for inspector (list below)				Appeal	rights (15 worl	king days after	receipt)					
					Stay of a	abatement						
Shape sheet included	Stute worksh				Closing	Conference R	Review provide	ed	Complaint		provide	ed
Yes 🗹 No	☐ Yes	NO.)		¥	Yes	☐ No		☐ Yes	; j	A, NO	0

Last updated: May, 2022

Converte of Michael Knight

- Klexish words our though me wall for what reason?

- only available outlet he maketer room

- no Vortlet in the yard.
- plumby is in the room

- No gridan from Geo as to the cools belge don the way.

- flyth with were run shrough the walls for the heater so for water down freeze, left our from the winter

1	3	
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF T	THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
8	IN AND FOR THE CO	
9	In Re: GEO Secure Services LLC	NO.
10	1623 East J Street Tacoma, WA 98421	DECLARATION OF SUPPORT FOR
1	,	ENTRY WARRANT.
12	INSPECTION 317977630	
13		
4	1. I, Matthew Williams, am an au	thorized representative of the Director of the
15	Department of Labor & Industries (Department), employed as a Region 3 Compliance Safety
16	and Health Officer under the Washington Indu	strial Safety and Health Act, ch. 49.17 RCW
17	(WISHA). I am over the age of 18 and am com	petent to testify herein. Matthew Williams is a
8	pseudonym used in the course of my inspection	s with the Department for my personal safety.
9	My legal name is Matthew Hubbard. I make thes	e statements on personal knowledge and belief.
20	2. I make this declaration in suppor	t of the Department's Application for WISHA
21	Safety and Health Inspection Entry Warrant.	More specifically, the Department requests
22	issuance of an inspection entry warrant permitting	g an inspection of the GEO Secure Services
23	LLC jobsite located at 1623 East J Street, Tacom	a WA 98421 to determine compliance with the
24	safety and health standards promulgated under W	VISHA.
25		

1	3. This entry warrant request is pursuant to RCW 49.17.070, RCW 49.17.075 and				
2	RCW 70.395 and is:				
3	X 1. A routine programmed inspection of an identified hazardous workplace,				
4	which is a <u>private detention facility</u> .				
5	2. An unprogrammed inspection of a workplace based upon a complaint/referral				
6	from a person who reasonably believes workers are or have been exposed to				
7	a hazard because of a violation.				
8	3. An investigation of a workplace death, serious injury or illness to determine				
9	whether it was caused by a violation of safety or health rules or Chapter 49.17				
10	RCW, Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act.				
11	4. An inspection of a workplace where the Department of Labor & Industries				
12	has reason to believe that employees may be in imminent danger of serious				
13	injury or death.				
14	5. A follow up inspection to verify whether the employer has abated any hazards				
15	for which the employer has been previously cited.				
16	The facts establishing grounds for issuance of an entry warrant are:				
17	On May 11, 2023, Washington State Legislature passed RCW 70.395, An Act Relating				
18	to Private Detention Facilities. RCW 70.395.050 (4) provides:				
19					
20	Inspections-Delegation-Rules-Enforcement (4) The Department of Labor and Industries shall conduct routine, unannounced				
21	inspections of workplace conditions at private detention facilities, including work undertaken by detained persons.				
22	For private detention facilities, RCW 70.395.050 adds a routine, unannounced, inspection				
23	requirement of workplace conditions for work undertaken by detained persons. This will be the				
24	first inspection conducted pursuant to RCW 70.395.050 (4).				
25	-				

1	On December 27, 2023, Eric Smith and I entered the GEO Secure Services LLC., ICE
2	Detention facility in Tacoma to open a comprehensive workplace safety and health inspection to
3	enforce the new RCW 70.395 regulations. After waiting in the lobby for approximately 20
4	minutes, the Facility Administrator, Bruce Scott, and another individual from management
5	greeted us and asked why we were there. Eric and I explained we were from WA L&I and we
6	are here to open a comprehensive workplace safety and health inspection. When we asked for
7	permission to be on the premises and conduct a comprehensive workplace safety and health
8	inspection, Bruce Scott said before he gives us permission he will have to make a phone call and
9	asked us to continue to wait in the lobby. After returning to the lobby, Bruce Scott said "ICE has
10	directed us to not allow you entry today." We read to Mr. Scott the denial of entry statement on
11	the WISHA 1A form, marked the date and time of denial of entry, and left the facility.
12	
13	I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the above is
14	true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
15	
16	Deta: 12/20/2022 Pl 050 P 1 0 G 1: 220 F 220 F
17	Date: <u>12/29/2023</u> Place: <u>950 Broadway, Suite 220, Tacoma, WA 98402</u>
18	Name: Matthew Williams
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

3

Division of Occupational Safety & Health	EMPLOYEE INTERVIEW
MS 44600 Glo Secon Services 1	William Control
Employer's name	Date 8/21/2029 Time 11:16 am 317977629
To do items	Explain WISH Act
Present credentials & give business card to employe	e Explain discrimination & walk-around pay
Inform employee of purpose of visit	Explain confidentiality.
Employee name	Phone number
Address	
Defention officer	Work hours/shifts
	7-3pm 7-5at
laundy other for 5 year, shi	
11/1/11/11	
Time with employer	Time in trade
Union name	6 years
	Local # 883
Describe the employer's safety program - daily clean / assignment	- in the unit.
How is the program enforced?	storm down if wether + degen
-chemocal train	
Describe safety meetings/committee.	
Describe the PPE you have for your job.	1 1
Describe procedure if you would be injured.	of chemials in laundy
- Norkelan volera fr	ly.
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?	And 1,000 hs Jan
Has anyone been injured on this job?	210 15 2
What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job?	CIR HATT and down
	/ /
Is there anything you think I should look at while I'm here?	
What chemicals do you work with?	ow do you tell if you are overexposed?
Cholinean do you work with:	on an you can it you are overexposed:
What kind of training have you had?	
Where do you find an MSDS?	/hat is an MSDS and how might you use it?
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness on	the job?
F418-022-000 employee interview 3-07	

- Ale to regula land to change Il Lite
- Ale. I would have to change the Libr bleach, Josthun -vur thick hear duty goggest have to wear long sleave.
-un thech hear duty gogget ham to been
long sleans.
V
-I hamf wed a responder, I know how to vou
$Q \cap P$
- We always wear glow in the unit,
- we always wear glow in the unit. -don't we general dwirfleget Just excelled
- Call Ims - hithy marging sym for the
- Call IMS - hethy manget syn No then were word or any other herderse
- me do dos 115 to walk out determ, etc
- me do dorlls to walk out determ, etc
a how to day dry traps (but trap) 6 tom day
martin goer behind the dozer to clear out the
Int
- In march a for Started behind the doyn,
for extraorder war used to get it out
- In parch a for Started behind the doyn, for expligation was used to get it out - Hont know why the fore Started i only once in 6 years
6 years /
- No spills of dumate in the 6 your
- Most hazardor part of my job it mad trasport. I have To be armed.

317977629 № Aicolas Oliver CE INTERVIEW Rop

MS 44600 Geo Secure Service (Cc	EMPLOYEE INTERVIEW
Employer's name To do items	Date Time 10: 32 am Inspection # 317977679
Present credentials & give business card to employee	Explain wish Act Explain discrimination & walk-around pay
Inform employee of purpose of visit	Explain discrimination & walk-around pay Explain confidentiality.
Employee name	Phone number
Intale Staff offer	
Job description in + out description	Rehousy defruer 7-3pm Set the Wed
Time with employer	Time in trage
Union name Union name Union the first staw Describe the employer's safety program	Local #88 3 City
- When we come on Shiff we	Spory + wife down area
How is the program enforced? - Orl 10 wh Month bullet	of Hoors Carter
Describe safety meeting/committee. Townshort the	year.
Describe the PPE you have for your job.	yeary re-certification or correction
Describe procedure if you would be injured. We have triby on how	to half the affice
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?	Instit demand exposure.
What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job? - Workflow V.o leve Long	
Is there mything youltkink I should look at while I'm here?	igen peperadner. En in landy
What chemicals do you work with Q Valvadu How do What kind of training have you had?	o you tell if you are overexposed?
/	an MSDS and how might you use it?
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness on the jol	b?
F418-022-000 employee interview 3-07	

Ole wed on more war.
Ple vied. gar mark, N9T glow, goggh, gow -we deal of book it's glow, goggh, gow
- All bottler am to be labelled (excellent)
- All botther am to be labelled (excellente) - someon (officer) mus hun godbed a botther thenorem,
bother then of
- Sticker one in a lockbox and stilled by the worker worker diez, - so as to not be missured.
In worken worker duch, - so at to hot be
missured.
-laundry
- continue v 100/bs, no way to bypar system.
No self bleachy, pre-arryant amounts for lavaday - container or 100/bs, no way to bypar system. - log book for switchy out container every 2 months
- relation sice process, new splashed on myself in 8 year, I've always worn short sleever.
-go through bully and a short to get the vaccoun
- chicked In eywoh daily.
- usually you could enth through it de door.
company.
company.
- went to a sally meety

Division of Occupational Safety & Health MS 44600 Geo Secon result	SCHIE	MPLOYEE INTERVIEW
Employer's name	Date	Time Inspection #
To do items	0/0//	71:43 an 317977629 VISH Act
Present credentials & give business card to emplo		iscrimination & walk-around pay
Inform employee of purpose of visit	Explain c	onfidentiality.
Employee name Morris lagrand		Phone number
Court security officer		
Health welfor of staff	+ hunder, hand	Work hours/shifts 7-3 pm M-F
Job description hazers be a Lea	mylyer, go aso	m and beyond,
elengt saw, marme,	' /	
Time with employer		Time in trade
Union name	Local # 893	City
Describe the employer's safety program	1 00/	
he do ined I I said	dray, contre	f management, chemical
How is the program enforced?	Communica &	w/ malifing to Cla
Describe safety meetings/committee.	· hour l	1 1 2 4 4 4 4 4
Salvall James	9 1000 00 1	if or " for wany.
Describe the PPE you have for your job.	anny.	1 /
Describe procedure if you would be injured.	affror an	how what to do
Jaky/		
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?		
Has anyone been injured on this job?	ě	
What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job?		
Is there anything you think I should look at while I'm here?		
What chemicals do you work with?	How do you tell if you are overexpose	ed?
What kind of training have you had?		
Where do you find an MSDS?	What is an MSDS and how might you	use it?
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness of	on the job?	
F418-022-000 employee interview 3-07		

- The ir ord for everyth - we have a fort fort Vonce a year. - we do show during arrow records branny.	
we have a fit fit Vonce a year.	
- we do the during and retreth	
Lany	
- new seen a bottle of excellente unlight.	
	(2)

Tina Perez
317977629 MEMPLOYEE INTERVIEW

Division of Occupational Safety & Health MS 44600



	_		
Employer's name Geo Seconservice	(110 Date 8/71 /75	Time 17 (16.0)	Inspection # 317977629
To do items	Explai	n WISH Act	1311917001
Present credentials & give business card to emplo	+	n discrimination & wal	
Inform employee of purpose of visit	Explai	n confidentiality.	
Employee name		Phone number	er
Sarjit Singh			
Job title			
		Work hours/s	
Bahy cooking, cleanly) and	to for M-Tho,
17 year aso		24	404
Time with employer		Time in trade	
Union name	Local #	City	
	883		
Describe the employer's safety program	Supply Com of	en room	,
The former process.	trove 3		1
W. i. d. a. a. a.	/		1
How is the program enforced?	all for eggs	my our	Thow to not
Describe safety meetings/committee.	- Gay	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1 100
be burned,			
- sacra / HI			
Describe the PPE you have for your job.		Λ Δ	
Describe procedure if you would be injured.	people don't	ore jt,	58 m peaple
set bernet or cuts.	1 1		' '
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?	1.1	1 /	. 1
	bulu franzi	also cheu	utal Lung
Has anyone been injured on this job?	e to		
What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job?			
Is there anything you think I should look at while I'm here?			
What chemicals do you work with?	How do you tell if you are overex	posed?	
What kind of training have you had?			
Where do you find an MSDS?	What is an MSDS and how might	you use it?	
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness	on the job?		
F418-022-000 employee interview 3-07			

EMPLOYEE INTERVIEW CONTINUATION SHEET
- he were make glow, they frowde engre- -non slip shoes! For kithin stall
duch rooms form of the floor in the
- alot of water on the floor, we chen it up every short, squeen, form, etc.
- people why is her to be traved.
- we have audits
- Slips + Gells is the most har part of my job. - properly hour non Kitchen ees falling. - grate in Goor war replaced, not proper placed ee stepped through it, ee is still on leave, - chapmen is her names.*
- chapping is he pames - worstel about new ees by property trained.
port town of property with

Division of Occupational Safety & Health MS 44600 Geo	EMPLOYEE INTERVIEW
Employer's name	Date 8/21/2029 Time 12:92 Inspection # 317977679
To do items	Explain WISH Act
Present credentials & give business card to employ	ee Explain discrimination & walk-around pay
Inform employee of purpose of visit	Explain confidentiality.
Employee name Bryan Sancher	Phone number
Address	
Job title	Work hours/shifts
Job description	are sale, well 3 pm to 11pm Sat to Wed
Jaken care of schider of	Mons for law Many / Borbershyn
garofation in the foods	
Time with employer	Time in trade
Union name	Local # City
Describe the employer's safety program	my a Pocket drawn on the Ch (Reto
0.4	
How is the program enforced?	crown truly, workplace violence
- bloodbon fathon	Ship topo fells, emergy drills for
Describe safety meetings/committee.	
Describe the PPE you have for your job. Describe procedure if you would be injured.	I w/ has chemical.
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?	
Has anyone been injured on this job?	
What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job?	ween the proper off. Vin
need to treat the ching	et wil report
Is there anything you think I should look at while I'm here?	
- no issue of sakety.	
What chemicals do you work with?	How do you tell if you are overexposed?
What kind of training have you had?	
Where do you find an MSDS?	What is an MSDS and how might you use it?
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness o	n the job?
F418-022-000 employee interview 3-07	

Of a	
- Wear eye protection, glove,	
- don't wear resp. yadar weally. maybe N95	
- Ive only wed "excelles" so far.	
- Ive only wed "excellest" so far. - Don't par through the kitches. and go reunion where you are draved.	
V	
	1
	<u> </u>
	1
	İ

Division of Occupational Safety & Health MS 44600 GLO	EMPLOYEE INTERVIEW
Employer's name	Date 21/2024 Time Inspection # 317977674
To do items	Explain WISH Act
Present credentials & give business card to employee	Explain discrimination & walk-around pay
Inform employee of purpose of visit	Explain confidentiality.
Employee name Hiden	Diana munikar
Custody Officer	
Job title	hot vold or 3-11 m is 5-Wes
Job description	Sign of the sign o
Strain of operation, to	enu sury of Jethins
Time with employer	I Geo her w/ ice.
9 years	Time in trade
Union name U950A	Local#883 City
Describe the employer's safety program	1 1 1 1 1
- part any of MAM I	dozer bags, premblin Mahaning
How is the program enforced?	
Describe safety meetings/committee. — CONSTANT ANNUAL LAM	A de-escalation, communicalm, etc
Describe the PPE you have for your job. - blood born flathour, has Describe procedure if you would be injured. All (Own has annum)	chental raphaber my dips love for
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?	104
- Clear or t (room) Y Has anyone been injured on this job?	a tou sources, clother wire
Smolden / e a listu smo What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job?	om: took they out no actual
Is there anything you think I should look at while I'm here?	
What chemicals do you work with?	ow do you tell if you are overexposed?
What kind of training have you had?	
Where do you find an MSDS?	/hat is an MSDS and how might you use it?
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness on t	the job?
F418-022-000 employee interview 3-07	

- Ple - weer glow, goggler, chemal glow, gowr	1, face Shield
- have you ever spilled any try on yours changer out chenous. I wear gowns	L.F.
- I go back behad the dyer 2x a shift. - clean out debore. Mplan MM clean IT got behad the	
- Marshan doer an in dyth cleany of this - My have the foods	Lyp,
- no problem scary the back woom below the dyear - small lover. the eyeurn can trocky to get arounds	be
- No we don't have a suprenter of the law	ndryn
- no ontabelled chemicals,	1

Division of Occupational Safety & Health MS 44600	EMPLOYEE INTERVIEW
Employer's name	Date 8/21/2029 Time 1:78 pm Inspection # 317977671
To do items	Explain WISH Act
Present credentials & give business card to employee	Explain discrimination & walk-around pay
Inform employee of purpose of visit	Explain confidentiality.
Employee name FL 558 / Phillips	Phone number
Address D. Cotto	
Job title	Work hours/shifts
Job description	dally plumbing 7-330pm
water leaks, changey light but	by call electron for man
complicable work. we do	light reports,
Time with employer	Time in trade
Union name	Local # City
Describe the employer's safety program	n/A
- Osha 30, forkher 50 Now	IN+5 ladders are flash parels
bloodbocas pathosial Jahr	rectual of relative last in Cy last
How is the program enforced?	The property of the test
Describe safety meetings/committee.	· ·
Describe the PPE you have for your job. Ly from 1000 fall for Describe procedure if you would be injured.	to techn
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?	
Has anyone been injured on this job?	
What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job?	
- Driving to work	
Is there anything you think I should look at while I'm here?	
What chemicals do you work with?	you tell if you are overexposed?
What kind of training have you had?	
Where do you find an MSDS? What is	s an MSDS and how might you use it?
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness on the job	b?

F418-022-000 employee interview 3-07

- floor in lether was washed with
9 gallon buchet.
- floor the pure destroy from character lands
- John Dlumber march of part whole shake
- John plundy mark repair under shely
- Drah cover 15 liber wide, Wetish jection
-Drah cover is her wide Wetish section non shod on one side
- worky on power re-round.
- war Joppand to be tokn out, plugged the
- working on power re-rooks. - war supposed to be taken out, plugged the Mach the pipes froze
monthly check of room,
2-3 mantinu dechs.
- me plur the manger-
- cords for the fler heater
- cords for the figure heater - don't know why it was 520 ll plugged h.

Division of Occupational Safety & Health MS 44600 Ge O		EM	IPLOYE	E INTERVIEW
Employer's name	Date 8/	21/2024	1:57pm	Inspection # 3 1 7 9 7 7 6 7 9
To do items		Explain W	-	311911009
Present credentials & give business card to employ	yee 2	Explain dis	crimination & wa	lk-around pay
Inform employee of purpose of visit	,D	Explain co	nfidentiality.	
Employee name 59 bring Carter			Phone and	
Address Food service officer				
Job title - Walk thru to re-sugge, ws	NZ w/ 11h	er Lev	Work hours	shifts Ilan-gom 7.
Job description	16 6:5 0	alled r.	rotato	Stock
rotate betwee went to	Touck.	7		
Time with employer			Time in trad	e 110245
Union name VP50A	Local#	003	City	gers
Describe the employer's safety program	TARY.	6470-	15 10006	6 FM
grater on the brek of	the Klos	or or	down is	and or Co. I.
How is the program enforced? Many Chehr &	PANIDIA	A be	600	or sound
Describe safety meetings/committee.	1 200 000	. 1		sang.
- we clem shither, c	llar ove	t den	Ms,	
Describe the PPE you have for your job.				
Describe procedure if you would be injured.				
Have you ever been injured or felt ill because of job?				++++-
Has anyone been injured on this job?				
What do you consider the most hazardous part of your job?	- having	Jh	help. b	ack fain.
s there anything you think I should look at while I'm here?				
What chemicals do you work with?	How do you tell if yo	u are overexposed	?	
What kind of training have you had?				
Where do you find an MSDS?	What is an MSDS and	d how might you	use it?	
What actions should be taken to protect you from injury or illness of	on the job?			
418-022-000 employee interview 3-07				

- Trang- - Core rebehr + hither drug. - monthly or week, trang. - trang for ego, punt, stips + falls, proper shoe, gent ppe, gogglir for day over, etc. - horasdos durical tray re-trand of new drawar
- core rebehu + hital dong
-monthly or welly trang.
- try for egosput, stops + Calls, proper slow, year
pe, goggler for duy over, ete
- hazardor durical try, - re-found of new chantal
(00
- Sign changer out when you use them - Pla 15 provided.
- Ma 15 providal.
- 0 a
- people need to have good Shoen. Squeezes - new ees clear II ye could do a begut
jobi
- clean at the end of a clean up cycl
- feoper full all the Jones
- gran & dropped on the floor and not
I dend of somtime.
- 3 people out on LII from fally,

3179776291

Geo Group

8/29/2024 10:05 am

EE now

Corey Desordi

Length of Employenes 6 years

Job Title Defendren officer

WOTE HOUS

total ext 11 years

Job Duties

unit other, ouver 50 modriduns.

Transport officer to al from hospitals.

-work in medical dept, -work the floor, sespondy + support stake

-union member usgog

-Filed several issues w/ Geo. Process touter

- year or two ago offer went noto

compator,

-not really trained on how to

un lock out toglout,

-une had trung not really detailed

- Confactor it rended from the City - Don't know it we do our our Many

working hours.

no break , shortage of Starting of Starting of Starting can the can the can the - If use pro or vication w/ a weind me get wirdten up. -Geo is him mentally hardiagend people who carry figurarms. - easily Manipulsed. One goard brought and them paint units up out PPE. -special parts, eyes our red had to gow ortside for air. to gow on torde ar flow. Small cells by out - Couple weeks to months ago for the painting. -they have us clear mold my our -1 more concern In the kitchen some officers do not have food handlers cards. **P** 28 - Travel in CPR/First aid, Five & Knywish trany - xes - Emigeny preparetur / Fine drills? - we do Fire drills yes. -I put in a numo, my concern about - company does not have an active shooter -permeter fence does not keep people -bullet prost doors that don't work. - New only had I action shoots doll he

Company Fed Secure Services Lec 8 & M Number 3179 77629 Inspector ID. #2200 Date 7/8/2024 UBI 603274879

> Contents: Documents Emails

317977629№

Geoseione services (LC Sempany 317977629 theopostor: #1200 Date 7/9/2014 UBI 603274879

CONFIDENTIAL

Contents: Osha 300 logs Photos Respirator Program



Division of Occupational Safety and Health Referral

Referral Number:	203414184
Region:	03
UBI/Account Number:	603274879 / 11084303
Employer Legal Name:	GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC
Employer DBA Name:	GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC
Site Address:	1623 East J Street Nw Detention Ctr #214 Tacoma, WA 98421
Mailing Address:	4955 Technology Way Boca Raton, FL 33431,
Type of Business:	FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVIC

Alleged Safety or Health Hazards

Hazard Severity	CSHO Assigned	Due Date	Number of Days
Serious	H2200	1/10/2024	15

Hazard and Location Description

This referral is based on the new bill/RCW that states Labor and Industries shall conduct routine, unannounced inspections of workplace conditions at private detention facilities, including work undertaken by detained persons".

From:

Korzenko, John G (LNI)

To:

Smith, Jason W (LNI); Sims, Cindy (LNI)

Subject:

FW: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Date:

Monday, December 11, 2023 2:07:17 PM

If we do not get any complaints from DOH by Friday, go ahead and make the assignment based on the Legislative requirement to inspect by assigning as a Referral. Let me know if you have questions.

John K

John Korzenko Compliance Manager, Region 3 Division of Occupational Safety & Health Department of Labor & Industries (253) 596-3888

Keep Washington Safe and Working

----Original Message----

From: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) < LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Monday, December 11, 2023 1:52 PM

To: Korzenko, John G (LNI) < korj235@LNI.WA.GOV >; Sackett, Nora K. (LNI) < CUNG235@LNI.WA.GOV >; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>svlis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) < CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Sheedy, Jamie L (LNI) < shev235@LNI.WA.GOV> Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

I feel like this was settled, but it's so unusual it's weird. That said, I don't have a better or different answer. I think we should go ahead and put the "final answer" into the DOSH Directive though, so John and Terry if you can come up with what the directive should say exactly regarding coding and forward that to me, I will forward it to Kevin and include Craig and Cari. Thanks!

----Original Message----

From: Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 4:01 PM

To: Sackett, Nora K. (LNI) < CUNG235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) < WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) < CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Sheedy, Jamie L (LNI) < shev235@LNI.WA.GOV> Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Thanks. We'll make the assignment as a referral based on Legislative Rule (unless we get referral from DOH. They mentioned they've gotten numerous complaints and plan to forward them to us.)

John K

John Korzenko Compliance Manager, Region 3 Division of Occupational Safety & Health Department of Labor & Industries (253) 596-3888

Keep Washington Safe and Working

----Original Message----

From: Sackett, Nora K. (LNI) < CUNG235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 2:36 PM

To: Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>vlis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Sheedy, Jamie L (LNI) <shev235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Hello - I sure don't have any better idea than doing Referral from Legislature. Very unusual.

----Original Message----

From: Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 2:23 PM

To: Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vlis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Sackett, Nora K. (LNI) <CUNG235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Sheedy, Jamie L (LNI) <shev235@LNI.WA.GOV> Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Nora and Jamie,

Did you have a chance to think about my below question? The current thought is maybe call it a referral from the legislature.

Thanks, Terry.

----Original Message----

From: Walley, Terry L. (LNI)

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2023 8:59 AM

To: Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Sackett, Nora K. (LNI) <CUNG235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Sheedy, Jamie L (LNI) <shev235@LNI.WA.GOV> Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

The first complaint in a calendar year would need to include a comprehensive inspection and that would take care of the "two birds" for the annual inspection. If a 2nd complaint or referral was received during the same calendar year, that would be partial.

For the assigning part, we should do whichever is easiest. Can it be a programmed list of 1 for you to assign from or a LEP of 1 to assign from. Whichever is less work to set up would work.

Nora and Jamie, please see the below email string. This is coming about from the legislature requirement that we conduct one inspection at Geo Corrections, the private detention facility in Tacoma. When an inspection is assigned for the comprehensive annual assignment when no complaint/referral is received, what would be the most efficient and easiest way to be able to make the assignment?

Thanks, Terry.

----Original Message----

From: Korzenko, John G (LNI) < korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 3:36 PM

To: Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV> Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

I don't think you can assign as scheduled if it's not on the scheduled list. If it's on an LEP list, easy to assign as an LEP. If we consider it a referral because the Legislature "referred" it?

The Complaints take care of themselves because you assign it as Complaint and expand it to Comprehensive because of the directive.

John K

John Korzenko Compliance Manager, Region 3 Division of Occupational Safety & Health Department of Labor & Industries (253) 596-3888

Keep Washington Safe and Working

----Original Message----

From: Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 3:23 PM

To: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

My thoughts: if we are doing an inspection solely because of the RCW, then it would be a scheduled inspection, because of the wording in the RCW "routine, unannounced inspections". However, we do get several employee complaints every year, so if we are in there for a complaint, would we then expand to include the requirements of the RCW, to satisfy the RCW? Two birds, so to speak. That would be a referral or complaint, depending on triggering event.

Lisa Van Loo Industrial Hygienist 4, Compliance Operations (360) 902-5537 (Desk) (253) 363-3733 (Cell)

----Original Message----

From: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) < LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 2:54 PM

To: Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>vlis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

I feel like it should be a scheduled inspection since it has to be visited at least once each year, but this is unique so it's a great question. It's not a referral. It's not from an LEP. It'll be interesting to see what Terry and Lisa's thoughts are on it. Thanks.

----Original Message----

From: Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 2:17 PM

To: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>vlis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV> Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Matt/Terry,

When making the assignment for this inspection, will it be an LEP or Referral or??

John K

John Korzenko Compliance Manager, Region 3 Division of Occupational Safety & Health Department of Labor & Industries (253) 596-3888

Keep Washington Safe and Working

----Original Message----

From: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) < LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 1:49 PM

To: Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

You're correct, the bill/RCW does require us to evaluate hazards for detainees regardless of any work activity. The only sentence in it that applies to us is "the department of labor and industries shall conduct routine, unannounced inspections of workplace conditions at private detention facilities, including work undertaken by detained persons". I know that can be interpreted in different ways, but my interpretation is that at private detention facilities the RCW is requiring us to evaluate workplace hazards for which detained persons are exposed. It doesn't care what the work activity is, and it applies to all of the detained persons, so there there's no reason to mix this DD and DD 1.40. This is it's own thing about one facility in the State, so it's just cleaner and less complicated to keep the two DDs separate, if all that all makes sense.

----Original Message----

From: Korzenko, John G (LNI) < korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 11:30 AM

To: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>vlis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Thanks. I thought I'd heard some of the motivation behind the bill was for us to treat the detainees as employees when they do ANY work activity. But to your point the detainees are not addressed in DD 1.40 since it does not cover Private Detention.

John K

John Korzenko
Compliance Manager, Region 3
Division of Occupational Safety & Health Department of Labor & Industries
(253) 596-3888

Keep Washington Safe and Working

----Original Message----

From: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) < LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 11:07 AM

To: Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

I don't want to reference DD 1.40 and get into any classifications. The way they've worded the RCW it's not making any claims that detainees at private detention facilities are employees under our jurisdiction or not. This only refers

to private detention facilities, and there's only one, and won't ever be another since the RCW doesn't allow any future new ones. It won't apply to private rehab/detention because the RCW doesn't apply to facilities providing rehab detention.

----Original Message----

From: Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 7:58 AM

To: Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV> Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

I agree with John. Class III would not be covered under this new directive because DD 1.40 defines Class III as being specific to DOC facilities (not private, by definition). We need to clarify or redefine the Class V. As a result of Blake, many people will be sent to private rehab/detention rather than prison for drug offenses, with community service being a part of that. May be time to review DD 1.40 as well?

Lisa Van Loo Industrial Hygienist 4, Compliance Operations (360) 902-5537 (Desk) (253) 363-3733 (Cell)

----Original Message----

From: Korzenko, John G (LNI) < korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 4:41 PM

To: Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Ludwick, Matthew (LNI)

<LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>s235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI)

<CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Paragraph IV.B.(1) states: "There are not any special or different processes for inspections of private detention facilities." But, should there be clarification since DD 1.40 Work Classifications might be interpreted that we don't have jurisdiction since it states Class I, Class II, and Class IV are employees but not Class III and Class V?

John K

John Korzenko
Compliance Manager, Region 3
Division of Occupational Safety & Health Department of Labor & Industries (253) 596-3888

Keep Washington Safe and Working

----Original Message----

From: Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 1:39 PM

To: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) <LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>vlis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: RE: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Matt.

I saw one typo, "and industries shall conduct routine, unannounced inspections" need to add the word "conduct" as seen.

Usually these have a reference section, but that may not be necessary since you basically refer to what would be the

references throughout.

Terry.

----Original Message----

From: Ludwick, Matthew (LNI) < LUDN235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Sent: Friday, September 15, 2023 5:17 PM

To: Walley, Terry L. (LNI) <WATE235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Van Loo, Lisa D (LNI) <vli>lis235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Christian, Bruce (LNI) <CHRU235@LNI.WA.GOV>; Korzenko, John G (LNI) <korj235@LNI.WA.GOV>

Subject: DOSH Directive Review - Deadline for your edits is COB 9/19. Thanks!

Importance: High

This is a very short DOSH Directive and although I know everyone it busy, it's so short it will literally only take you 5 minutes to review and maybe another 5 to send me your suggested edits. I don't think we need to make it any longer than what it is, but if it seems like I'm missing some major "stuff" that needs to be in it please let me know. You can make edits on the document and send it back to me, or just reply to the e-mail telling me what needs changed where, but I do need your input by COB Tuesday 9/19. Thanks!



CLOSING CONFERENCE REVIEW NO PROPOSED VIOLATIONS

Important: This document is for your information only and may differ from the Citation and Notice that will be sent to you at a later date.

Employer GEO SECURE SERVICES LLC, Inspection 317977629

This closing conference is held to discuss the inspection findings and any hazards(s) discovered during the inspection. During this conference a discussion will occur on the actions necessary to abate any hazard(s) discovered and the date by which they must be corrected or abated. The department routinely allows employee representatives to be present during the closing conference. However, either the employer or the employee representatives may request separate closing conferences. In accordance with WAC 296-900-13010, employees or their representatives may request copies of Citation and Notices issued to the employer.

Citation & Notice (C&N):

You will receive a Citation and Notice containing the alleged cited violations(s) and the date by which the alleged violation(s) must be abated or corrected. Any alleged violations cited as serious will have a monetary penalty as required by RCW 49.17.180. The findings of this inspection and the recommendations of the inspector are subject to change prior to C&N issuance.

No violations proposed.

Posting Requirements (WAC 296-900-13015)

You must post the Citation and Notice for seven (7) working days, or until the last violation has been corrected, whichever is longer. You must comply with these posting requirements even if you appeal the citation, or if no violations were noted.

Employee Discrimination (RCW 49.17.160 and 296-360 WAC)

By law, your employees must be allowed to participate in the DOSH inspection. They must be paid for the time they spend assisting the Compliance Inspector or doing related activities. They may not be fired, demoted, or otherwise discriminated against if they talk to the Inspector, file a complaint about unsafe or unhealthy working conditions, or exercise any other right protected under the Act.

If you have any questions concerning the inspection, please contact the Compliance Inspector, or the supervisor.

For additional information about DOSH and the various programs available, you may visit our web site at https://www.lni.wa.gov/safety-health/.

For information about filing a public records request, you may visit our web site at https://www.lni.wa.gov/agency/public-disclosure/.